

No. 15,982
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

LESLEY COHEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

Upon Petition to Review a Decision of the
Tax Court of the United States.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF.

CLYDE C. SHERWOOD,

JOHN V. LEWIS,

1102 Central Tower,

San Francisco 3, California,

Attorneys for Petitioner.

FILED

JUL 25 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Opinion of the tax court	1
Jurisdiction of the court	1
Statutes involved	2
Statement of the case	3
Petitioner's objections to findings	17
Specifications of error	19
Summary of argument	20
Argument	26
I. The tax court erred in holding that petitioner failed to show that the respondent's determination of deficiencies was arbitrary and invalid and that the burden of proof was on petitioner to prove that he did not owe the amounts "determined" in the deficiency notice	26
(1) The fantastic and unrealistic amounts claimed in the deficiency notice, the arrogant failure to state the basis of the determination in the notice, the deliberate levy of a jeopardy assessment for \$1,790,-266.77, all show that the respondent intentionally determined an arbitrary and excessive assessment as part of the nationwide crackdown on illegal gambling in 1952	32
(2) Information available to respondent as a result of the Parenti audit shows that the determination was intentionally, or recklessly, arbitrary and excessive	34
(3) Respondent knew that the petitioner was a betting commissioner and that his gross income would be but a small percentage of his gross receipts	37
(4) Respondent knew that bank deposits and checks cashed, or endorsed, would have no rational relationship to petitioner's income from commissions	38

	Page
(5) Respondent's action in including wins and disregarding losses from the Film Row Club shows that his policy was to determine the highest possible deficiency and throw upon the petitioner the burden of proving that the determination was wrong	38
II. The tax court's findings of fact are erroneous in several material matters	41
(1) The statement that petitioner engaged in personal gambling at, or with, the Film Row Club finds no support in the record	42
(2) The finding that respondent's treatment of the Film Row Club wins and losses was not arbitrary or unreasonable is contrary to law (224) ...	43
(3) The various findings that state or imply that petitioner withheld essential information from his accountant are unsupported by the record	45
(4) The finding that petitioner substantially understated income from the Kingston Club Card Room is contrary to the record and raises an issue which the respondent has conceded	46
(5) The finding that the petitioner in his income tax returns for the years in question substantially understated the income from his activities as betting commissioner is a general conclusion and is not specific or definitive enough to enable the court of review to pass upon its validity (221)	48
(6) The finding that petitioner failed to establish that his income from his activities as betting commissioner and his operation of the Kingston Club Card Room was not less than \$167,000.00 in 1948; \$145,000.00 in 1949; and \$108,000.00 in 1950 is a mere conclusion unsupported by specific and definitive findings of fact (221)	49

	Page
(7) The finding that petitioner received commissions in cash from local bettors in amounts not less than \$69,000.00 in 1948; \$60,000.00 in 1949; and \$44,000.00 in 1950, is a general conclusion, not supported by specific, definitive findings of fact (241)	51
(8) The finding that cash received from local bettors was retained by petitioner and therefore not reported as income under Murton's method of reporting income is contrary to the evidence	51
III. The tax court erred in holding that respondent has affirmatively proved that a part of the deficiency in each year was due to fraud with intent to evade tax	53
(1) The finding that petitioner substantially understated his income for each of the years in question is not supported by the record	54
(2) The tax court then listed three things upon which it based its findings of fraudulent intent to evade taxes	58
(3) The court should not have rejected petitioner's testimony to the effect that his returns were honest, correct and complete	60
Conclusion	63

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
A. & A. Tool & Supply Co. v. Commissioner, 182 Fed. 2d 300, 39 AFTR 517	28
Denny York v. Commissioner, 24 T.C. 742	60
Doll v. Glenn (6 Cir.), 231 Fed. 2d 186, 49 AFTR 412	31, 32
Driehorg v. Commissioner, 225 Fed. 2d 216, 47 AFTR 1830	61
Estate of Albert E. MacCrowe, et al. v. Commissioner, 1 AFTR 2d 58-886, 252 F. 2d 293	40, 56
Federal National Bank of Shawnee v. Commissioner, 180 Fed. 2d 494, 39 AFTR 25	28
Gasper v. Commissioner, 225 Fed. 2d 284, 47 AFTR 1848 ..	28
H. T. Rainwater, 23 TC 450	28
Helvering v. Taylor, 293 U.S. 507, 55 S. Ct. 287, 79 L. ed. 623	27
Schira v. Commissioner, 240 Fed. 2d 672, 50 AFTR 1404 ...	32, 40
Showell v. Commissioner, 238 Fed. 2d 148, 50 AFTR 674.50, 56, 61	
United States v. Chapman, 168 F. 2d 997 (C.A.7, 1948), certiorari denied 335 U.S. 853	56

Codes

Internal Revenue Code (1939):

Section 22	2
Section 1112	2
Section 1141	2

No. 15,982
